2025 $180,000 4.000% $54,260 $234,260 * * $170,000 $38,363 $208,363 $208,363 $25,898
2026 $190,000 4.000% $46,860 $236,860 * * $180,000 $33,113 $213,113 $213,113 $23,748
2027 $195,000 4.000% $39,160 $234,160 * * $185,000 $27,638 $212,638 $212,638 $21,523
2028 $205,000 4.000% $31,160 $236,160 * * $190,000 $22,013 $212,013 $212,013 $24,148
2029 $215,000 4.000% $22,760 $237,760 * * $200,000 $16,163 $216,163 $216,163 $21,598
2030 $220,000 4.000% $14,060 $234,060 * * $200,000 $9,913 $209,913 $209,913 $24,148
2031 $230,000 4.200% $4,830 $234,830 * * $205,000 $3,331 $208,331 $208,331 $26,499

*
$2,095,000 $498,730 $2,593,730 * $155,000 $81,160 $1,825,000 $289,648 $2,114,648 $2,350,808 $242,922

Maturities callable 1/1/2021 or any date thereafter.

CALLABLE MATURITIES * REFINANCED WITH 2021 ISSUE.
LESS CASH ON HAND IN PRIOR D/S FUND………………… $0
ROUNDING AMOUNT……………………………………………… $179

(1) POTENTIAL GROSS SAVINGS…………………………………… $243,101

(2) POTENTIAL PRESENT VALUE SAVINGS $…………………… $224,335
POTENTIAL PRESENT VALUE SAVINGS %………………… 11.564%

(2) Present value calculated using the All Inclusive Cost (AIC) of 1.66% as the discount rate.

Interest Rate Sensitivity

Change Est. PV % Est. PV $
in Rates Savings Savings
-0.30% 13.169% $255,485
-0.20% 12.626% $244,951
-0.10% 12.095% $234,640
+0.10% 11.012% $213,641
+0.20% 10.484% $203,398
+0.30% 9.962% $193,259

This illustration represents a mathematical calculation of potential interest cost savings (cost), assuming
hypothetical rates based on current rates for municipal bonds as of 6/3/21 +25bps. Actual rates may
vary. If actual rates are higher than those assumed, the interest cost savings would be lower. This
illustration provides information and is not intended to be a recommendation, proposal or suggestion for
a refinancing or otherwise to be considered as advice.

City of Appleton
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

July 12, 2021

8

Amount / Structure / Purpose – Sewerage System Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2021

[…]

2025 $210,000 4.000% $64,950 $274,950 * * $200,000 $45,363 $245,363 $245,363 $29,588
2026 $220,000 4.000% $56,350 $276,350 * * $205,000 $39,288 $244,288 $244,288 $32,063
2027 $230,000 4.000% $47,350 $277,350 * * $215,000 $32,988 $247,988 $247,988 $29,363
2028 $240,000 4.000% $37,950 $277,950 * * $220,000 $26,463 $246,463 $246,463 $31,488
2029 $250,000 4.000% $28,150 $278,150 * * $225,000 $19,788 $244,788 $244,788 $33,363
2030 $260,000 4.000% $17,950 $277,950 * * $235,000 $12,594 $247,594 $247,594 $30,356
2031 $300,000 4.250% $6,375 $306,375 * * $270,000 $4,388 $274,388 $274,388 $31,988

*
$2,480,000 $598,875 $3,078,875 * $180,000 $49,975 $2,135,000 $366,195 $2,501,195 $2,731,170 $347,705

Maturities callable 5/1/2021 or any date thereafter.

CALLABLE MATURITIES * REFINANCED WITH 2021 ISSUE.
LESS CASH ON HAND IN PRIOR D/S FUND………………… ($31,861)
ROUNDING AMOUNT……………………………………………… $793

(1) POTENTIAL GROSS SAVINGS…………………………………… $316,637

(2) POTENTIAL PRESENT VALUE SAVINGS $…………………… $290,745
POTENTIAL PRESENT VALUE SAVINGS %………………… 12.641%

(2) Present value calculated using the All Inclusive Cost (AIC) of 1.63% as the discount rate.

Interest Rate Sensitivity

Change Est. PV % Est. PV $
in Rates Savings Savings
-0.30% 14.402% $331,256
-0.20% 13.807% $317,550
-0.10% 13.215% $303,955
+0.10% 12.070% $277,605
+0.20% 11.484% $264,139
+0.30% 10.919% $251,143

This illustration represents a mathematical calculation of potential interest cost savings (cost), assuming
hypothetical rates based on current rates +25bps for municipal bonds as of 6/3/21. Actual rates may
vary. If actual rates are higher than those assumed, the interest cost savings would be lower. This
illustration provides information and is not intended to be a recommendation, proposal or suggestion for
a refinancing or otherwise to be considered as advice.

	Borrowing Amount / Structure / Purpose – General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2021
	$14,500,000
	Amount:
	General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2021